The overall concept that Tree employs in determining its reportable segments and related financial information is to present them in a manner consistent with
how the chief operating decision maker and executive management view the Tree businesses, how the businesses are organized as to segment management, and
the focus of the Tree businesses with regards to the types of products or services offered or the target market.

   In Tree's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for quarter ended September 30, 2010, segment reporting results for prior periods presented therein were restated to
reflect the Segment Changes. In addition, set forth below are summarized segment reporting results as well as reconciliations to EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA
for each of the years ended December 31, 2009, 2008 and 2007 on an "As Previously Reported" basis and on an "As Adjusted" basis (in thousands). The "As
Adjusted"

A-1

segment reporting results restate the corresponding "As Previously Reported" results to reflect the Segment Changes.

A-2

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2009, As Adjusted

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 117,670 $ 70,660 $ 28,445 $ — $ 216,775
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   48,998  5,957  18,046  1,759  74,760

 Gross margin   68,672  64,703  10,399  (1,759)  142,015
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   10,227  47,010  4,712  8  61,957
 General and administrative expense   20,374  9,041  8,742  26,744  64,901
 Product development   518  2,793  1,346  1,305  5,962
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   419  6  33  12,750  13,208
 Restructuring expense   (1,089)  1,660  1,684  435  2,690
 Amortization of intangibles   280  922  3,625  20  4,847
 Depreciation   2,912  943  1,160  1,651  6,666
 Asset impairments   —  519  5,578  —  6,097

 Total operating expenses   33,641  62,894  26,880  42,913  166,328

Operating income (loss)   35,031  1,809  (16,481)  (44,672)  (24,313)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   280  922  3,625  20  4,847
 Depreciation   2,912  943  1,160  1,651  6,666

EBITDA   38,223  3,674  (11,696)  (43,001)  (12,800)
 Restructuring expense   (1,089)  1,660  1,684  435  2,690
 Asset impairments   —  519  5,578  —  6,097
 Loss on disposal of assets   90  949  16  68  1,123
 Non-cash compensation   245  669  281  2,697  3,892
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   419  6  33  12,750  13,208

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 37,888 $ 7,477 $ (4,104) $ (27,051) $ 14,210

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (24,313)
Other expense, net   (529)

Loss before income taxes   (24,842)
Income tax benefit   368

Net loss  $ (24,474)

A-3

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2009, As Previously Reported

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 117,670 $ 86,679 $ 28,445 $ (16,019) $ 216,775
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   47,315  7,640  18,046  1,759  74,760

 Gross margin   70,355  79,039  10,399  (17,778)  142,015
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   17,662  55,594  4,712  (16,011)  61,957
 General and administrative expense   20,374  9,041  8,742  26,744  64,901
 Product development   518  2,793  1,346  1,305  5,962
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   419  6  33  12,750  13,208
 Restructuring expense   (1,089)  1,660  1,684  435  2,690
 Amortization of intangibles   280  922  3,625  20  4,847
 Depreciation   2,912  943  1,160  1,651  6,666
 Asset impairments   —  519  5,578  —  6,097

 Total operating expenses   41,076  71,478  26,880  26,894  166,328

Operating income (loss)   29,279  7,561  (16,481)  (44,672)  (24,313)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   280  922  3,625  20  4,847
 Depreciation   2,912  943  1,160  1,651  6,666

EBITDA   32,471  9,426  (11,696)  (43,001)  (12,800)
 Restructuring expense   (1,089)  1,660  1,684  435  2,690
 Asset impairments   —  519  5,578  —  6,097
 Loss on disposal of assets   90  949  16  68  1,123
 Non-cash compensation   245  669  281  2,697  3,892
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   419  6  33  12,750  13,208

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 32,136 $ 13,229 $ (4,104) $ (27,051) $ 14,210

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (24,313)
Other expense, net   (529)

Loss before income taxes   (24,842)
Income tax benefit   368

Net loss  $ (24,474)

A-4

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2008, As Adjusted

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 97,929 $ 95,922 $ 35,927 $ (1,206) $ 228,572
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   44,405  8,970  21,293  2,129  76,797

 Gross margin   53,524  86,952  14,634  (3,335)  151,775
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   19,251  70,469  7,389  —  97,109
 General and administrative expense   21,853  8,410  15,308  27,361  72,932
 Product development   736  3,331  2,245  393  6,705
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   3,063  (1,079)  11  —  1,995
 Restructuring expense   3,463  173  425  1,643  5,704
 Amortization of intangibles   280  6,356  4,347  —  10,983
 Depreciation   3,362  775  954  1,951  7,042
 Asset impairments   898  102,630  60,807  —  164,335

 Total operating expenses   52,906  191,065  91,486  31,348  366,805

Operating income (loss)   618  (104,113)  (76,852)  (34,683)  (215,030)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   280  6,356  4,347  —  10,983
 Depreciation   3,362  775  954  1,951  7,042

EBITDA   4,260  (96,982)  (71,551)  (32,732)  (197,005)
 Restructuring expense   3,463  173  425  1,643  5,704
 Asset impairments   898  102,630  60,807  —  164,335
 Loss on disposal of assets   4  —  —  —  4
 Non-cash compensation   91  1,632  3,859  5,655  11,237
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   3,063  (1,079)  11  —  1,995

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 11,779 $ 6,374 $ (6,449) $ (25,434) $ (13,730)

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (215,030)
Other expense, net   (520)

Loss before income taxes   (215,550)
Income tax benefit   13,274

Net loss  $ (202,276)

A-5

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2008, As Previously Reported

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 97,929 $ 115,962 $ 35,927 $ (21,246) $ 228,572
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   41,156  12,219  21,293  2,129  76,797

 Gross margin   56,773  103,743  14,634  (23,375)  151,775
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   20,999  88,761  7,389  (20,040)  97,109
 General and administrative expense   21,853  8,410  15,308  27,361  72,932
 Product development   736  3,331  2,245  393  6,705
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   3,063  (1,079)  11  —  1,995
 Restructuring expense   3,463  173  425  1,643  5,704
 Amortization of intangibles   280  6,356  4,347  —  10,983
 Depreciation   3,362  775  954  1,951  7,042
 Asset impairments   898  102,630  60,807  —  164,335

 Total operating expenses   54,654  209,357  91,486  11,308  366,805

Operating income (loss)   2,119  (105,614)  (76,852)  (34,683)  (215,030)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   280  6,356  4,347  —  10,983
 Depreciation   3,362  775  954  1,951  7,042

EBITDA   5,761  (98,483)  (71,551)  (32,732)  (197,005)
 Restructuring expense   3,463  173  425  1,643  5,704
 Asset impairments   898  102,630  60,807  —  164,335
 Loss on disposal of assets   4  —  —  —  4
 Non-cash compensation   91  1,632  3,859  5,655  11,237
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   3,063  (1,079)  11  —  1,995

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 13,280 $ 4,873 $ (6,449) $ (25,434) $ (13,730)

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (215,030)
Other expense, net   (520)

Loss before income taxes   (215,550)
Income tax benefit   13,274

Net loss  $ (202,276)

A-6

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2007, As Adjusted

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 147,048 $ 149,737 $ 51,752 $ (2,159) $ 346,378
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   38,806  12,786  24,869  2,290  78,751

 Gross margin   108,242  139,951  26,883  (4,449)  267,627
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   50,791  118,283  13,649  (748)  181,975
 General and administrative expense   46,207  10,701  14,595  24,101  95,604
 Product development   3,425  11,139  427  —  14,991
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   2,701  767  109  (14,937)  (11,360)
 Restructuring expense   19,568  596  1,300  1,403  22,867
 Amortization of intangibles   1,382  10,083  6,785  —  18,250
 Depreciation   5,811  670  338  3,239  10,058
 Asset impairments   45,628  430,054  —  —  475,682

 Total operating expenses   175,513  582,293  37,203  13,058  808,067

Operating loss   (67,271)  (445,342)  (10,320)  (17,507)  (540,440)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   1,382  10,083  6,785  —  18,250
 Depreciation   5,811  670  338  3,239  10,058

EBITDA   (60,078)  (434,589)  (3,197)  (14,268)  (512,132)
 Restructuring expense   19,568  596  1,300  1,403  22,867
 Asset impairments   45,628  430,054  —  —  475,682
 Loss/(gain) on disposal of assets   (16)  —  —  2  (14)
 Non-cash compensation   —  473  1,011  1,441  2,925
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   2,701  767  109  (14,937)  (11,360)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 7,803 $ (2,699) $ (777) $ (26,359) $ (22,032)

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (540,440)
Other expense, net   199

Loss before income taxes   (540,241)
Income tax benefit   (10,161)

Net loss  $ (550,402)

Use of Non-GAAP Measurements

   The foregoing summarized segment reporting results contain financial measures not calculated in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting
principles ("GAAP"). These non-GAAP financial measures are Earnings Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization ("EBITDA") and EBITDA as
adjusted for certain items discussed below ("Adjusted EBITDA"). These measures are two of the primary metrics by which Tree evaluates the performance of its
businesses, on which its internal budgets are based and by which management is compensated. Tree believes that investors should have access to the same set of
tools that it uses in analyzing its results. These non-GAAP measures should be considered in addition to results prepared in accordance with GAAP, but should
not be considered a

A-7

  For the Year Ended December 31, 2007, As Previously Reported:

LendingTree

Loans  Exchanges
Real

Estate
Unallocated-

Corporate  Total
Revenue  $ 147,048 $ 170,407 $ 51,752 $ (22,829) $ 346,378
Cost of revenue (exclusive of depreciation shown

separately below)   34,001  17,591  24,869  2,290  78,751

 Gross margin   113,047  152,816  26,883  (25,119)  267,627
Operating expenses:
 Selling and marketing expense   32,820  156,924  13,649  (21,418)  181,975
 General and administrative expense   46,207  10,701  14,595  24,101  95,604
 Product development   3,425  11,139  427  —  14,991
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   2,701  767  109  (14,937)  (11,360)
 Restructuring expense   19,568  596  1,300  1,403  22,867
 Amortization of intangibles   1,382  10,083  6,785  —  18,250
 Depreciation   5,811  670  338  3,239  10,058
 Asset impairments   45,628  430,054  —  —  475,682

 Total operating expenses   157,542  620,934  37,203  (7,612)  808,067

Operating loss   (44,495)  (468,118)  (10,320)  (17,507)  (540,440)
Adjustments to reconcile to EBITDA and Adjusted

EBITDA:
 Amortization of intangibles   1,382  10,083  6,785  —  18,250
 Depreciation   5,811  670  338  3,239  10,058

EBITDA   (37,302)  (457,365)  (3,197)  (14,268)  (512,132)
 Restructuring expense   19,568  596  1,300  1,403  22,867
 Asset impairments   45,628  430,054  —  —  475,682
 Loss/(gain) on disposal of assets   (16)  —  —  2  (14)
 Non-cash compensation   —  473  1,011  1,441  2,925
 Litigation loss contingencies and settlements   2,701  767  109  (14,937)  (11,360)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 30,579 $ (25,475) $ (777) $ (26,359) $ (22,032)

Reconciliation to net loss in total:
Operating loss per above  $ (540,440)
Other income, net   199

Loss before income taxes   (540,241)
Income tax provision   (10,161)

Net loss  $ (550,402)

substitute for or superior to GAAP results. Tree provides and encourages investors to examine the reconciling adjustments between the GAAP and non-GAAP
measure presented above.

   Adjusted EBITDA is defined as EBITDA excluding (1) non-cash compensation expense, (2) non-cash intangible asset impairment charges, (3) gain/loss on